

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

ANTHONY A. SPANN,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC05-1334  
LC No. 97-1672-CFB

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

On Direct Appeal From A Final Order of the Circuit Court Of The Nineteenth Judicial Circuit, in and for Martin County, Florida, In Case No. 97-1672-CFB, That Denied Spann's Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851 Motion For Post Conviction Relief.

---

Baya Harrison, III  
310 North Jefferson Street  
Monticello, FL 32344  
Tel: 850.997.8469  
Fx: 850.997.5852  
Fla. Bar No. 099568  
Email: [bayalaw@aol.com](mailto:bayalaw@aol.com)  
Court Appointed Counsel for  
Appellant, Anthony A. Spann

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Citation of Authorities . . . . .	3
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	4
The State’s Statement of the Case and Of The Facts . . . . .	5
The State’s Summary Of The Argument . . . . .	6
The State’s Argument . . . . .	7-14
Issue I: (As restated by Appellant in Answer Brief)	
The court properly rejected Spann’s claim of ineffective assistance with respect to an alibi defense, challenging co-defendant Philmore’s testimony with prior confessions, and investigation of mitigation and the waiver of a mitigation case.	
Issue I(c) and Issue II: (As restated by Appellant in Answer Brief)	
Counsel rendered effective assistance through his investigation of mitigating factors to properly prepare the mental health expert and to advise Spann on his decision to waive mitigation.	
Conclusion . . . . .	15
Certificate Of Service . . . . .	15-16
Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Happ v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d. 262 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491, 493 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	7
 <b>Rules</b>	
<i>Fla. R. App. P.</i> 9.210(a)(2) . . . . .	16
